

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>BA1 No. 2049 of 2025</u> <u>With</u> <u>Short Term Bail Appl. No. 1 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the applicant. 2. Mr. Deepak Bhardwaj, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. On mention, the record of this bail application is summoned, since, short term bail application has been moved on behalf of the applicant. 4. The present applicant Anshul Singh is praying for short term bail, in relation to FIR dated 07.08.2025, bearing FIR No. 0341 of 2025, registered at P.S. Jaspur, District U.S. Nagar wherein the present applicant has been implicated for the offences punishable under Sections 80(1) and 80(2) of BNS 2023 on the ground that the applicant's father is admitted in Yashoda Super Specialty Hospitals, Ghaziabad, U.P. in a critical care unit. In para 7 of the short term bail application it is also stated that the condition of applicant's father is critical. In para 8 it is also stated that applicant is the only son and two sisters are married. 5. Today, Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the applicant while making mention apprise to this Court that applicant's father died on 17.11.2025 at around 2:40 pm in support of which death certificate is also placed before this Court, a copy of

which, in advance, was also given to the State Counsel. The State also verified the same.

6. Taking into consideration that short term bail was sought on the ground that applicant's father is admitted in a hospital, and today learned counsel apprise to this Court that applicant's father is passed away, and further taking into consideration that the applicant is the only son, this Court is of the view that the applicant deserves for short term bail for a period of 30 days.

7. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration that applicant's father died and he is the only son, the short term bail application is allowed.

8. Let the applicant Anshul Singh be released on short term bail for a period of one month, to be reckoned from the date of his release, on his executing a personal bond to the satisfaction of the court concerned.

9. Put up this matter on 18.12.2025.

10. Let a certified copy of this order be supplied to the counsel for the applicant today itself, as per rules.

(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)

18.11.2025

Parul

--	--	--	--